

No. 18-987

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MCKESSON CORPORATION;
MCKESSON TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

TRUE HEALTH CHIROPRACTIC, INC.;
MCCLAUGHLIN CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Willem Jonckheer
SCHUBERT JONCKHEER
& KOLBE LLP
Three Embarcadero
Center, Suite 1650
San Francisco, CA
94111

Glenn L. Hara
Counsel of Record
ANDERSON + WANCA
3701 Algonquin Road
Suite 500
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
(847) 368-1500
ghara@andersonwanca.com

Matthew Stubbs
MONTGOMERY, RENNIE
& JONSON
36 East Seventh Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Counsel for Respondents

May 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 20.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The TCPA and Class Certification Standards.	2
B. District Court Proceedings Leading to the Ninth Circuit’s decision.....	4
C. Ninth Circuit Proceedings.	7
D. District Court Proceedings on Remand from the Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The Ninth Circuit applied the rule that the party seeking class certification under Rule 23(b)(3) bears the burden of proving common issues “predominate,” and there is no circuit split on that question	10
II. The Ninth Circuit correctly held that Plaintiffs carried their burden of proving predominance as to the Exhibit A-only Class, and correctly refused to allow McKesson’s “speculation and surmise” to defeat Plaintiffs’ showing	11

III. This case is a poor vehicle for deciding any class-certification issue because the district court refused to decide class certification on remand, instead granting McKesson’s request to move for individual summary judgment.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indus. Prod., Inc.</i> , 757 F. 3d 540 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Bridging Communities Inc. v. Top Flite Fin. Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016)	3, 13–14
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am. Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	18
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Gene & Gene, LLC v. BioPay, LLC</i> , 624 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Holtzman v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	13–14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
Cases	
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	3
<i>McCurley v. Royal Seas Cruises, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1383804 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2019)	14
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr. v. ASD Specialty Healthcare</i> , 863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017)	11, 16
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr. v. MedTox Sci., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Simpson v. Lear Astronics Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>True Health Chiropractic, Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 227 (a)(5)	3, 15
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)	15
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(ii).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	3
 Rules & Regulations	
Sup. Ct. Rule 10	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	10, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)	13
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(4)(iv)	7
